
DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
Lund Family Center, Inc 

Page 1 of 15 
Contract # 40652 

Amendment # 1 

 

 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department for Children and Families- 
Family Services Division (hereafter the "State" or “FSD”) and Lund Family Center, Inc., with 
a principal place of business in Burlington, Vermont (hereafter the "Contractor") that the contract 
between them originally dated as of 10/01/2020, Contract #40652, as amended to date, (the 
“Contract”) is hereby amended as follows: 

 
I. Maximum Amount. The maximum amount payable under the Contract, wherever such 

reference appears in the Contract, shall be changed from $947,795.10 to $1,421,692.65 
representing an increase of $473,897.55. 

 
On Page 1, Clause 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
3. Maximum Amount. In consideration of the services to be performed by the Contractor, 
the State agrees to pay the Contractor in accordance with the payment provisions 
specified in Attachment B, a sum not to exceed $1,421,692.65 according to the following 
breakdown: $947,795.10 for the period of 10/01/2020 – 9/30/2022; and $473,897.55 for 
the period of 10/1/2022 – 9/30/2023. 

 
On Page 1, Clause 4 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
4. Contract Term. The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the 
Contract, shall be changed from 09/30/2022 to 09/30/2023. The Contract Term may be 
renewed for one (1) additional one-year period at the discretion of the State. 

 
II. Attachment A, Statement of Work. The statement of work is amended as follows: 

 

1. On Page 3, Section C: Scope of Work, Subsection: a. is hereby deleted and replaced 
with the following: 

 
For the period of 10/01/2022 – 9/30/2023 the Contractor shall provide the services to 
all eligible families in their catchment area and maintain a waitlist of no more than 5 
families. Families on the waitlist shall be triaged within 3 months. 

 
2. Beginning on Page 3, Section C: Scope of Work, Subsection: k. is hereby deleted in 

its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

Contractor shall monitor PPSP service providers’ caseloads with a target caseload of 
twenty (20) families and a target length of service of no more than 2 (two) years. 

 
3. Beginning of page 5, Section D, Performance Measurement is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
Lund Family Center, Inc 

Page 2 of 15 
Contract # 40652 

Amendment # 1 

 

 

D. Performance Measurement 
The Contractor shall report the following performance measures to the State in order to measure 
achievement of stated program purpose(s). Performance measures measure quantity (“how much 
are you doing?”), quality (“how well are you doing it?), and impact of services delivered (is anyone 
better off?”) in accordance with contract requirements and expectations. 

 
The following table identifies how performance measures and other data shall be reported, monitored, 
and improved. 

 
 

Measure Target Time 
Period Methodology 

 
1 

 
Number of families served 

 
97 

 
Monthly Monthly 

Reporting Form 

 
2 

 
Number of children served 

 
106 

 
Monthly Monthly 

Reporting Form 

 
3 

Percent of PPSP service 
providers who feel able to manage 
their case load 

100% of providers feel at least 
somewhat satisfied that they are 
able to manage their caseloads 

 
Annually 

Provider 
Satisfaction 

Survey 

 
 

4 

 
Percentage of PPSP service 
providers who feel able to meet 
the needs of the families 

100% of providers feel at least 
somewhat satisfied that they are 

able to meet the needs of the 
families 

 
 

Annually 

 
Provider 

Satisfaction 
Survey 

 
5 

Percentage of families reporting 
increased adoption/guardianship 
competency 

 
90% 

 
Annually 

Client 
Satisfaction 

Survey 

 
6 

Percentage of families reporting 
that they feel increased ability to 
meet their child’s needs 

 
75% 

 
Annually 

Client 
Satisfaction 

Survey 

 
4. Beginning On Page 6, Section F: Contract Contacts, Subsection: State of Vermont is 

hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

State of Vermont 
FSD Program Manager: 
Naiomi Malay (or Designee) 

 
 

(P): 802-241-0901 

 
 

(E): Naiomi.Malay@vermont.gov 

DCF Grants and Contracts Manager: 
Matthew Rockwell (or Designee) 

 
(P): 802-904-3145 

 
(E): matthew.rockwell@vermont.gov 

 

III. Attachment B, Payment Provisions. Attachment B is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced by the Attachment B contained herein. 

IV. Attachment E, Business Associate Agreement. Attachment E is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced by the Attachment E contained herein. 

V. Attachment H. State of Vermont – Federal Terms Supplement. Attachment H 
contained herein is hereby added to the Contract immediately following Attachment F. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B

mailto:Naiomi.Malay@vermont.gov
mailto:matthew.rockwell@vermont.gov


DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
Lund Family Center, Inc 

Page 3 of 15 
Contract # 40652 

Amendment # 1 

 

 

Taxes Due to the State. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of 
the date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or 
in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 
Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 
LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 
to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support 
order as of the date of this amendment. 

 
Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment. Contractor certifies under the pains and 
penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 
Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, 
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal 
programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds. 

 
Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 
amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 
debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment 

 
This document consists of 15 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 1, all 
provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

 
The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 
Amendment to the Contract. 

 
 
 
 

STATE OF VERMONT CONTRACTOR 
BY: BY: 

 
 
 

Aryka Radke, Deputy Commissioner  Mary Burns, Executive Director 
State of Vermont, Dept. For Children and Families Lund Family Center 
Family Services Division P.O. Box 4009, 76 Glen Road 
280 State Drive HC1 North Waterbury VT 05671 Burlington, VT 05406 
Aryka.Radke@vermont.gov Maryb@lundvt.org 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B

10/4/202210/4/2022

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment
mailto:Aryka.Radke@vermont.gov
mailto:Maryb@lundvt.org


DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
Lund Family Center, Inc 

Page 4 of 15 
Contract # 40652 

Amendment # 1 

 

 

ATTACHMENT B 
PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

 
Vermont payment terms are net 30 calendar days from date of error-free financial reports and 
applicable program reports. In addition, Vermont State Fiscal Year Close Out starts the last week 
of May/first week of June and runs through early July. During this period of time, no financial 
reports or invoices are processed for payment in the State of Vermont Vision system. 

 
The maximum dollar amount payable under this contract is not intended as any form of a 
guaranteed amount. The Contractor shall be paid for products or services actually delivered or 
performed, as specified in Attachment A, up to the maximum allowable amount specified on 
page 1 of this contract. 

 
1. Prior to commencement of work and release of any payments, Contractor shall submit to 

the State: 
a. a certificate of insurance consistent with the requirements set forth in Attachment 

C, Section 8 (Insurance), and with any additional requirements for insurance as 
may be set forth elsewhere in this contract; and 

b. a current IRS Form W-9 (signed within the last six months). 
 

2. Contractor shall submit detailed financial reports/invoices itemizing all work performed 
during the invoice period, including the dates of service, rates of pay, hours of work 
performed, and any other information and/or documentation appropriate and sufficient to 
substantiate the amount invoiced for payment by the State. All invoices must include the 
Contract # 40652 for this contract. 

 
3. The payment and reporting schedule for delivered products, or rates for services 

performed, and any additional reimbursements, are as follows: 
 

a. Post Permanence Funding (Global Commitment) 
i. For the period of 10/01/2020-09/30/2022 the contractor will bill at a rate 

of $276.25 for each case up to the maximum allowable amount of 
$828,750.00. 

ii. For the period of 10/1/2022-9/30/2023 the contractor will bill at a rate of 
$293.97 for each case up to the maximum allowable amount of 
$1,243,125.00. 

b. Vermont Consortium Funding (IV-B) 
i. The Contractor will bill monthly for Reachouts, Consults, Non-Medicaid 

Families, Support Groups, Respite, and Training up to the maximum 
allowable about of $59,522.55 annually. The rates for these services are 
as follows: 

 
Reachouts $25/reachout 
Consults $75/consult 
Non-Medicaid Families $200/family 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 
 

 

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
Lund Family Center, Inc 

Page 5 of 15 
Contract # 40652 

Amendment # 1 
 
 

c. The State shall reimburse the Contractor monthly up to the maximum payable for 
the Contract, except insofar as the State may withhold 10% of the total Contract 
award until the final quarter program reports and financial reports have been 
received and approved. 

 
d. The Contractor shall submit monthly invoices by the 5th of the month following 

the month the services were delivered. 
 

4. Any unexpended or over obligated funds in the prior expenditure report must be included 
as an adjustment in the subsequent Financial Report and Request for Funds (example 
found in Attachment G). The Financial Report and Request for Funds forms found in 
Attachment G may be revised as required by the State; the Contractor shall use the forms 
provided by the State. 

 
5. If invoices are not received in a timely manner and/or are incomplete, payments(s) may 

be held or denied. State may not honor invoices that are more than 60 calendar days old. 
 
 

A. REMITTANCE ADDRESS FOR CONTRACTOR 
Lund Family Center, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4009, 76 Glen Road 
Burlington, Vermont 05406-4009 

 
 

B. ALL INVOICES AND REPORTS SHALL BE SENT ELECTRONICALLY TO: 
 

• Naiomi Malay (or designee), Vermont Consortium for Adoption and Guardianship 
Coordinator, Naiomi.Malay@vermont.gov 

• Matthew Rockwell (or designee), Grants and Contracts Manager, 
matthew.rockwell@vermont.gov 

• DCF Grants and Contracts Unit, AHS.DCFFSDInvoicesREU@vermont.gov 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B

mailto:Naiomi.Malay@vermont.gov
mailto:matthew.rockwell@vermont.gov
mailto:AHS.DCFFSDInvoicesREU@vermont.gov


DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 
 

 
 
 

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
Lund Family Center, Inc. 

Page 6 of 15 
Contract # 40652 
Amendment # 1 

 

ATTACHMENT E 
BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 

 
 

SOV CONTRACTOR/GRANTEE/BUSINESS ASSOCIATE: LUND FAMILY CENTER, 
INC. 

 
 

SOV CONTRACT NO. 40652 A1 CONTRACT EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/29/22 
 
 

This Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between the State of Vermont 
Agency of Human Services, operating by and through its Department for Children and Families, 
Family Services Division (“Covered Entity”) and Party identified in this Agreement as Contractor or 
Grantee above (“Business Associate”). This Agreement supplements and is made a part of the contract 
or grant (“Contract or Grant”) to which it is attached. 

 
Covered Entity and Business Associate enter into this Agreement to comply with the standards 
promulgated under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), including 
the Standards for the Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 
(“Privacy Rule”), and the Security Standards, at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 (“Security Rule”), as amended 
by Subtitle D of the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act (HITECH), and 
any associated federal rules and regulations. 

 
The parties agree as follows: 

 
1. Definitions. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the 
meanings set forth in 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 as amended by HITECH and associated federal rules 
and regulations. Terms defined in this Agreement are italicized. Unless otherwise specified, when used in 
this Agreement, defined terms used in the singular shall be understood if appropriate in their context to 
include the plural when applicable. 

 
“Agent” means an Individual acting within the scope of the agency of the Business Associate, in 
accordance with the Federal common law of agency, as referenced in 45 CFR § 160.402(c) and includes 
Workforce members and Subcontractors. 

 
“Breach” means the acquisition, Access, Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information (PHI) which 
compromises the Security or privacy of the PHI, except as excluded in the definition of Breach in 45 CFR § 
164.402. 

 
“Business Associate” shall have the meaning given for “Business Associate” in 45 CFR § 160.103 and 
means Contractor or Grantee and includes its Workforce, Agents and Subcontractors. 

 
“Electronic PHI” shall mean PHI created, received, maintained or transmitted electronically in accordance 
with 45 CFR § 160.103. 

 
“Individual” includes a Person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45 CFR § 
164.502(g). 

 
“Protected Health Information” (“PHI”) shall have the meaning given in 45 CFR § 160.103, limited to the 
PHI created or received by Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity. 

 
“Required by Law” means a mandate contained in law that compels an entity to make a use or disclosure 
of PHI and that is enforceable in a court of law and shall have the meaning given in 45 CFR § 164.103. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 
 

5 

 
 
 
 

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES Page 7of 15 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES Contract # 40652 
Lund Family Center, Inc. Amendment #1 

 
“Report” means submissions required by this Agreement as provided in section 2.3. 

 
“Security Incident” means the attempted or successful unauthorized Access, Use, Disclosure, 
modification, or destruction of Information or interference with system operations in an Information 
System relating to PHI in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.304. 

 
“Services” includes all work performed by the Business Associate for or on behalf of Covered Entity that 
requires the Use and/or Disclosure of PHI to perform a Business Associate function described in 45 CFR 
§ 160.103. 

 
“Subcontractor” means a Person to whom Business Associate delegates a function, activity, or service, 
other than in the capacity of a member of the workforce of such Business Associate. 

 
“Successful Security Incident” shall mean a Security Incident that results in the unauthorized Access, 
Use, Disclosure, modification, or destruction of information or interference with system operations in an 
Information System. 

 
“Unsuccessful Security Incident” shall mean a Security Incident such as routine occurrences that do not 
result in unauthorized Access, Use, Disclosure, modification, or destruction of information or interference 
with system operations in an Information System, such as: (i) unsuccessful attempts to penetrate 
computer networks or services maintained by Business Associate; and (ii) immaterial incidents such as 
pings and other broadcast attacks on Business Associate's firewall, port scans, unsuccessful log-on 
attempts, denials of service and any combination of the above with respect to Business Associate’s 
Information System. 

 
“Targeted Unsuccessful Security Incident” means an Unsuccessful Security Incident that appears to be 
an attempt to obtain unauthorized Access, Use, Disclosure, modification or destruction of the Covered 
Entity’s Electronic PHI. 

2. Contact Information for Privacy and Security Officers and Reports. 
2.1 Business Associate shall provide, within ten (10) days of the execution of this Agreement, 
written notice to the Contract or Grant manager the names and contact information of both the 
HIPAA Privacy Officer and HIPAA Security Officer of the Business Associate. This information 
must be updated by Business Associate any time these contacts change. 
2.2 Covered Entity’s HIPAA Privacy Officer and HIPAA Security Officer contact information is 
posted  at: https://humanservices.vermont.gov/rules-policies/health-insurance-portability-and- 
accountability-act-hipaa 
2.3 Business Associate shall submit all Reports required by this Agreement to the following 
email address: AHS.PrivacyAndSecurity@vermont.gov 

 
3. Permitted and Required Uses/Disclosures of PHI. 

3.1 Subject to the terms in this Agreement, Business Associate may Use or Disclose PHI to 
perform Services, as specified in the Contract or Grant. Such Uses and Disclosures are limited to 
the minimum necessary to provide the Services. Business Associate shall not Use or Disclose 
PHI in any manner that would constitute a violation of the Privacy Rule if Used or Disclosed by 
Covered Entity in that manner. Business Associate may not Use or Disclose PHI other than as 
permitted or required by this Agreement or as Required by Law and only in compliance with 
applicable laws and regulations. 
3.2 Business Associate may make PHI available to its Workforce, Agent and Subcontractor 
who need Access to perform Services as permitted by this Agreement, provided that Business 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B

https://humanservices.vermont.gov/rules-policies/health-insurance-portability-and-accountability-act-hipaa
https://humanservices.vermont.gov/rules-policies/health-insurance-portability-and-accountability-act-hipaa
mailto:AHS.PrivacyAndSecurity@vermont.gov


 

6 DocuSign E n vSe lTo pAeTI DE:  O7BF2BV5EF3RAM-AOC8N0T-4,1 CB FO- ANDT7RB-AF 4C8 T1 FF0 0O1 R0 8 ESDE R V I C E S   Page 8 of 15 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES Contract # 40652 
Lund Family Center, Inc. Amendment #1 

 
 

Associate makes them aware of the Use and Disclosure restrictions in this Agreement and binds 
them to comply with such restrictions. 

 
3.3 Business Associate shall be directly liable under HIPAA for impermissible Uses and 
Disclosures of PHI. 

 
4. Business Activities. Business Associate may Use PHI if necessary for Business Associate’s 
proper management and administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities. Business Associate may 
Disclose PHI for Business Associate’s proper management and administration or to carry out its legal 
responsibilities if a Disclosure is Required by Law or if Business Associate obtains reasonable written 
assurances via a written agreement from the Person to whom the information is to be Disclosed that such 
PHI shall remain confidential and be Used or further Disclosed only as Required by Law or for the 
purpose for which it was Disclosed to the Person, and the Agreement requires the Person to notify 
Business Associate, within five (5) business days, in writing of any Breach of Unsecured PHI of which it is 
aware. Such Uses and Disclosures of PHI must be of the minimum amount necessary to accomplish 
such purposes. 

 
5. Electronic PHI Security Rule Obligations. 

 

5.1 With respect to Electronic PHI, Business Associate shall: 
 

a) Implement and use Administrative, Physical, and Technical Safeguards in compliance with 45 
CFR sections 164.308, 164.310, and 164.312; 

 
b) Identify in writing upon request from Covered Entity all the safeguards that it uses to protect 
such Electronic PHI; 

 
c) Prior to any Use or Disclosure of Electronic PHI by an Agent or Subcontractor, ensure that any 
Agent or Subcontractor to whom it provides Electronic PHI agrees in writing to implement and use 
Administrative, Physical, and Technical Safeguards that reasonably and appropriately protect the 
Confidentiality, Integrity and Availability of Electronic PHI. The written agreement must identify 
Covered Entity as a direct and intended third party beneficiary with the right to enforce any 
breach of the agreement concerning the Use or Disclosure of Electronic PHI, and be provided to 
Covered Entity upon request; 

 
d) Report in writing to Covered Entity any Successful Security Incident or Targeted Unsuccessful 
Security Incident as soon as it becomes aware of such incident and in no event later than five (5) 
business days after such awareness. Such Report shall be timely made notwithstanding the fact 
that little information may be known at the time of the Report and need only include such 
information then available; 

 
e) Following such Report, provide Covered Entity with the information necessary for Covered 
Entity to investigate any such incident; and 

 
f) Continue to provide to Covered Entity information concerning the incident as it becomes 
available to it. 

 
5.2 Reporting Unsuccessful Security Incidents. Business Associate shall provide Covered 
Entity upon written request a Report that: (a) identifies the categories of Unsuccessful Security 
Incidents; (b) indicates whether Business Associate believes its current defensive security 
measures are adequate to address all Unsuccessful Security Incidents, given the scope and 
nature of such attempts; and (c) if the security measures are not adequate, the measures 
Business Associate will implement to address the security inadequacies. 

 
5.3 Business Associate shall comply with any reasonable policies and procedures Covered 
Entity implements to obtain compliance under the Security Rule. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B



 

7 STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SER 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED VICES Page 9 of 15 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES Contract # 40652 
Lund Family Center, Inc. Amendment #1 

 
 
 

6. Reporting and Documenting Breaches. 
 

6.1 Business Associate shall Report to Covered Entity any Breach of Unsecured PHI as soon 
as it, or any Person to whom PHI is disclosed under this Agreement, becomes aware of any such 
Breach, and in no event later than five (5) business days after such awareness, except when a 
law enforcement official determines that a notification would impede a criminal investigation or 
cause damage to national security. Such Report shall be timely made notwithstanding the fact 
that little information may be known at the time of the Report and need only include such 
information then available. 

 
6.2 Following the Report described in 6.1, Business Associate shall conduct a risk 
assessment and provide it to Covered Entity with a summary of the event. Business Associate 
shall provide Covered Entity with the names of any Individual whose Unsecured PHI has been, or 
is reasonably believed to have been, the subject of the Breach and any other available 
information that is required to be given to the affected Individual, as set forth in 45 CFR § 
164.404(c). Upon request by Covered Entity, Business Associate shall provide information 
necessary for Covered Entity to investigate the impermissible Use or Disclosure. Business 
Associate shall continue to provide to Covered Entity information concerning the Breach as it 
becomes available. 

 
6.3 When Business Associate determines that an impermissible acquisition, Access, Use or 
Disclosure of PHI for which it is responsible is not a Breach, and therefore does not necessitate 
notice to the impacted Individual, it shall document its assessment of risk, conducted as set forth 
in 45 CFR § 402(2). Business Associate shall make its risk assessment available to Covered 
Entity upon request. It shall include 1) the name of the person making the assessment, 2) a brief 
summary of the facts, and 3) a brief statement of the reasons supporting the determination of low 
probability that the PHI had been compromised. 

 
7. Mitigation and Corrective Action. Business Associate shall mitigate, to the extent practicable, 
any harmful effect that is known to it of an impermissible Use or Disclosure of PHI, even if the 
impermissible Use or Disclosure does not constitute a Breach. Business Associate shall draft and carry 
out a plan of corrective action to address any incident of impermissible Use or Disclosure of PHI. 
Business Associate shall make its mitigation and corrective action plans available to Covered Entity upon 
request. 

 
8. Providing Notice of Breaches. 

 

8.1 If Covered Entity determines that a Breach of PHI for which Business Associate was 
responsible, and if requested by Covered Entity, Business Associate shall provide notice to the 
Individual whose PHI has been the subject of the Breach. When so requested, Business 
Associate shall consult with Covered Entity about the timeliness, content and method of notice, 
and shall receive Covered Entity’s approval concerning these elements. Business Associate shall 
be responsible for the cost of notice and related remedies. 

 
8.2 The notice to affected Individuals shall be provided as soon as reasonably possible and 
in no case later than sixty (60) calendar days after Business Associate reported the Breach to 
Covered Entity. 

 
8.3 The notice to affected Individuals shall be written in plain language and shall include, to 
the extent possible: 1) a brief description of what happened; 2) a description of the types of 
Unsecured PHI that were involved in the Breach; 3) any steps Individuals can take to protect 
themselves from potential harm resulting from the Breach; 4) a brief description of what the 
Business Associate is doing to investigate the Breach to mitigate harm to Individuals and to 
protect against further Breaches; and 5) contact procedures for Individuals to ask questions or 
obtain additional information, as set forth in 45 CFR § 164.404(c). 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B



 

Page 8 of 15 STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERV DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED ICES Page 10 of 15 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES Contract # 40652 
Lund Family Center, Inc. Amendment #1 

 
8.4 Business Associate shall notify Individuals of Breaches as specified in 45 CFR § 
164.404(d) (methods of Individual notice). In addition, when a Breach involves more than 500 
residents of Vermont, Business Associate shall, if requested by Covered Entity, notify prominent 
media outlets serving Vermont, following the requirements set forth in 45 CFR § 164.406. 

 
9. Agreements with Subcontractors. Business Associate shall enter into a Business Associate 
Agreement with any Subcontractor to whom it provides PHI to require compliance with HIPAA and to 
ensure Business Associate and Subcontractor comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 
Business Associate must enter into such written agreement before any Use by or Disclosure of PHI to 
such Subcontractor. The written agreement must identify Covered Entity as a direct and intended third 
party beneficiary with the right to enforce any breach of the agreement concerning the Use or Disclosure 
of PHI. Business Associate shall provide a copy of the written agreement it enters into with a 
Subcontractor to Covered Entity upon request. Business Associate may not make any Disclosure of PHI 
to any Subcontractor without prior written consent of Covered Entity. 

 
10. Access to PHI. Business Associate shall provide access to PHI in a Designated Record Set to 
Covered Entity or as directed by Covered Entity to an Individual to meet the requirements under 45 CFR 
§ 164.524. Business Associate shall provide such access in the time and manner reasonably designated 
by Covered Entity. Within five (5) business days, Business Associate shall forward to Covered Entity for 
handling any request for Access to PHI that Business Associate directly receives from an Individual. 

 
11. Amendment of PHI. Business Associate shall make any amendments to PHI in a Designated 
Record Set that Covered Entity directs or agrees to pursuant to 45 CFR § 164.526, whether at the 
request of Covered Entity or an Individual. Business Associate shall make such amendments in the time 
and manner reasonably designated by Covered Entity. Within five (5) business days, Business Associate 
shall forward to Covered Entity for handling any request for amendment to PHI that Business Associate 
directly receives from an Individual. 

 
12. Accounting of Disclosures. Business Associate shall document Disclosures of PHI and all 
information related to such Disclosures as would be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request 
by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.528. Business 
Associate shall provide such information to Covered Entity or as directed by Covered Entity to an 
Individual, to permit Covered Entity to respond to an accounting request. Business Associate shall 
provide such information in the time and manner reasonably designated by Covered Entity. Within five 
(5) business days, Business Associate shall forward to Covered Entity for handling any accounting 
request that Business Associate directly receives from an Individual. 

 
13. Books and Records. Subject to the attorney-client and other applicable legal privileges, 
Business Associate shall make its internal practices, books, and records (including policies and 
procedures and PHI) relating to the Use and Disclosure of PHI available to the Secretary of Health and 
Human Services (HHS) in the time and manner designated by the Secretary. Business Associate shall 
make the same information available to Covered Entity, upon Covered Entity’s request, in the time and 
manner reasonably designated by Covered Entity so that Covered Entity may determine whether 
Business Associate is in compliance with this Agreement. 

 
14. Termination. 

 

14.1 This Agreement commences on the Effective Date and shall remain in effect until 
terminated by Covered Entity or until all the PHI is destroyed or returned to Covered Entity 
subject to Section 18.8. 

 
14.2 If Business Associate fails to comply with any material term of this Agreement, Covered 
Entity may provide an opportunity for Business Associate to cure. If Business Associate does not 
cure within the time specified by Covered Entity or if Covered Entity believes that cure is not 
reasonably possible, Covered Entity may immediately terminate the Contract or Grant without 
incurring liability or penalty for such termination. If neither termination nor cure are feasible, 
Covered Entity shall report the breach to the Secretary of HHS. Covered Entity has the right to 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B



 

Page 9 of 15 STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SE  
DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED RVICES Page 11 of 15 

DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES Contract # 40652 
Lund Family Center, Inc. Amendment #1 

 
 

seek to cure such failure by Business Associate. Regardless of whether Covered Entity cures, it 
retains any right or remedy available at law, in equity, or under the Contract or Grant and 
Business Associate retains its responsibility for such failure. 

 
15. Return/Destruction of PHI. 

 

15.1 Business Associate in connection with the expiration or termination of the Contract or 
Grant shall return or destroy, at the discretion of the Covered Entity, PHI that Business Associate 
still maintains in any form or medium (including electronic) within thirty (30) days after such 
expiration or termination. Business Associate shall not retain any copies of PHI. Business 
Associate shall certify in writing and report to Covered Entity (1) when all PHI has been returned 
or destroyed and (2) that Business Associate does not continue to maintain any PHI. Business 
Associate is to provide this certification during this thirty (30) day period. 

 
15.2 Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any conditions that Business Associate 
believes make the return or destruction of PHI infeasible. Business Associate shall extend the 
protections of this Agreement to such PHI and limit further Uses and Disclosures to those 
purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible for so long as Business Associate 
maintains such PHI. 

 
16. Penalties. Business Associate understands that: (a) there may be civil or criminal penalties for 
misuse or misappropriation of PHI and (b) violations of this Agreement may result in notification by 
Covered Entity to law enforcement officials and regulatory, accreditation, and licensure organizations. 

 
17. Training. Business Associate understands its obligation to comply with the law and shall provide 
appropriate training and education to ensure compliance with this Agreement. If requested by Covered 
Entity, Business Associate shall participate in Covered Entity’s training regarding the Use, Confidentiality, 
and Security of PHI; however, participation in such training shall not supplant nor relieve Business 
Associate of its obligations under this Agreement to independently assure compliance with the law and 
this Agreement. 

 
18. Miscellaneous. 

 

18.1 In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement and the 
terms of the Contract or Grant, the terms of this Agreement shall govern with respect to its 
subject matter. Otherwise, the terms of the Contract or Grant continue in effect. 

 
18.2 Each party shall cooperate with the other party to amend this Agreement from time to 
time as is necessary for such party to comply with the Privacy Rule, the Security Rule, or any 
other standards promulgated under HIPAA. This Agreement may not be amended, except by a 
writing signed by all parties hereto. 

 
18.3 Any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved to permit the parties to comply with the 
Privacy Rule, Security Rule, or any other standards promulgated under HIPAA. 

 
18.4 In addition to applicable Vermont law, the parties shall rely on applicable federal law 
(e.g., HIPAA, the Privacy Rule, Security Rule, and HITECH) in construing the meaning and effect 
of this Agreement. 

 
18.5 Business Associate shall not have or claim any ownership of PHI. 

 
18.6 Business Associate shall abide by the terms and conditions of this Agreement with 
respect to all PHI even if some of that information relates to specific services for which Business 
Associate may not be a “Business Associate” of Covered Entity under the Privacy Rule. 

 
18.7 Business Associate is prohibited from directly or indirectly receiving any remuneration in 
exchange for an Individual’s PHI. Business Associate will refrain from marketing activities that 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B



 

Page 10 of 15 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 
Page 12 of 15 
Contract # 40652 

Lund Family Center, Inc. Amendment #1 
 
 

would violate HIPAA, including specifically Section 13406 of the HITECH Act. Reports or data 
containing PHI may not be sold without Covered Entity’s or the affected Individual’s written 
consent. 

 
18.8 The provisions of this Agreement that by their terms encompass continuing rights or 
responsibilities shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. For example: (a) the 
provisions of this Agreement shall continue to apply if Covered Entity determines that it would be 
infeasible for Business Associate to return or destroy PHI as provided in Section 14.2 and (b) the 
obligation of Business Associate to provide an accounting of disclosures as set forth in Section 12 
survives the expiration or termination of this Agreement with respect to accounting requests, if 
any, made after such expiration or termination. 

 
 

Rev. 05/22/2020 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 

Page 13 of 15 
Contract # 40652 STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

 

Lund Family Center, Inc 
Amendment # 1 

 

Attachment H 
STATE OF VERMONT- FEDERAL TERMS SUPPLEMENT (Non-Construction) 

for all Contracts and Purchases of Products and Services Using Federal Funds 
(Revision date: July 28, 2022) 

 
PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS 

 
In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products 
containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated Items unless the products cannot be 
acquired- 

 
1. Competitively within a time frame providing for compliance with the contract 

performance schedule; 
2. Meeting contract performance requirements; or 
3. At a reasonable price 

 
Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designated items, is available at 
the EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site, 
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program. 

 

The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of section 6002 of 
the Solid Waste Disposal Act. 

 
CLEAN AIR ACT 

1. The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 

 
2. The contractor agrees to report each violation to the State of Vermont and understands 

and agrees that the State of Vermont will, in turn, report each violation as required to 
assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

 
3. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 

$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 
 

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT 
1. The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations 

issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 
et seq. 

 
2. The contractor agrees to report each violation to the State of Vermont and understands 

and agrees that the State of Vermont will, in turn, report each violation as required to 
assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B

https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program


DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
Lund Family Center, Inc 

Page 14 of 15 
Contract # 40652 

Amendment # 1 

 

 

3. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. a. 
Standard. Non-Federal entities and contractors are subject to the debarment and 
suspension regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and 
Suspension (1986) and Executive Order 12689, Debarment and Suspension (1989) at 2 
C.F.R. Part 180 and the Department of Homeland Security’s regulations at 2 C.F.R. Part 
3000 (Nonprocurement Debarment and Suspension). 

 
CONTRACTOR BREACH, ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 

1. Any breach of the terms of this contract, or material errors and omissions in the work 
product of the contractor must be corrected by the contractor at no cost to the State, and 
a contractor may be liable for the State's costs and other damages resulting from errors 
or deficiencies in its performance. 

 
2.  Neither the States’ review, approval or acceptance of nor payment for, the services 

required under this contract shall be construed to operate as a waiver of any rights under 
this contract or of any cause of action arising out of the performance of this contract. 

 
3. The rights and remedies of the State provided for under this contract are in addition to 

any other rights and remedies provided by law or elsewhere in the contract. 
 

TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE 
1. General 

 
a. Any termination for convenience shall be effected by delivery to the Contractor an 

Order of Termination specifying the termination is for the convenience of the 
Agency, the extent to which performance of work under the Contract is terminated, 
and the effective date of the termination. 

 
b. In the event such termination occurs, without fault and for reasons beyond the 

control of the Contractor, all completed or partially completed items of work as of 
the date of termination will be paid for in accordance with the contract payment 
terms. 

 
c. No compensation will be allowed for items eliminated from the Contract. 

 
d. Termination of the Contract, or portion thereof, shall not relieve the Contractor of its 

contractual responsibilities for work completed and shall not relieve the Contractor’s 
Surety of its obligation for and concerning any just claim arising out of the work 
performed. 

 
2. Contractor Obligations 

 
After receipt of the Notice of Termination and except as otherwise directed by the State, 
the Contractor shall immediately proceed to: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B2B5F3A-AC80-41BF-AD7B-F481F00108ED 
 

 

STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
Lund Family Center, Inc 

Page 15 of 15 
Contract # 40652 

Amendment # 1 
 
 

a. To the extent specified in the Notice of Termination, stop work under the Contract 
on the date specified. 

 
b. Place no further orders or subcontracts for materials, services, and/or facilities 

except as may be necessary for completion of such portion(s) of the work under 
the Contract as is (are) not terminated. 

 
c. Terminate and cancel any orders or subcontracts for related to the services, except 

as may be necessary for completion of such portion(s) of the work under the 
Contract as is (are) not terminated. 

 
d. Transfer to the State all completed or partially completed plans, drawings, 

information, and other property which, if the Contract had been completed, would 
be required to be furnished to the State. 

 
e. Take other action as may be necessary or as directed by the State for the 

protection and preservation of the property related to the contract which is in the 
possession of the contractor and in which the State has or may acquire any 
interest. 

 
f. Make available to the State all cost and other records relevant to a determination 

of an equitable settlement. 
 

3. Claim by Contractor 
 

After receipt of the Notice of Termination from the state, the Contractor shall submit any 
claim for additional costs not covered herein or elsewhere in the Contract within 60 days 
of the effective termination date, and not thereafter. Should the Contractor fail to submit 
a claim within the 60-day period, the State may, at its sole discretion, based on 
information available to it, determine what, if any, compensation is due the Contractor 
and pay the Contractor the determined amount. 

 
4. Negotiation 

 
Negotiation to settle a timely claim shall be for the sole purpose of reaching a settlement 
equitable to both the Contractor and the State. To the extent settlement is properly based 
on Contractor costs, settlement shall be based on actual costs incurred by the Contractor, 
as reflected by the contract rates. Consequential damages, loss of overhead, loss of 
overhead contribution of any kind, and/or loss of anticipated profits on work not 
performed shall not be included in the Contractor’s claim and will not be considered, 
allowed, or included as part of any settlement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 31F5A0E9-FC99-4C92-995A-7D991F49A19B


	STATE OF VERMONT CONTRACTOR
	ATTACHMENT B PAYMENT PROVISIONS
	STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
	A. REMITTANCE ADDRESS FOR CONTRACTOR
	B. ALL INVOICES AND REPORTS SHALL BE SENT ELECTRONICALLY TO:
	STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
	STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
	STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

	PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS
	CLEAN AIR ACT
	FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT
	CONTRACTOR BREACH, ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
	TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE
	STATE OF VERMONT, CONTRACT FOR SERVICES DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

		2022-10-04T09:34:44-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




